H.909

An act relating to technical and clarifying changes in transportation-related laws

The Senate proposes to the House to amend the bill as follows:

First: In Sec. 1, in subsection (a), by striking out "International Association

of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail and Transportation Workers or its successor" and

inserting in lieu thereof the following: union representing the affected

employee, if any

<u>Second</u>: By striking out Secs. 2–3 in their entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

Sec. 2. 5 V.S.A. § 202 is amended to read:

§ 202. DEFINITIONS

As used in this part of this title, unless the context otherwise requires, the following definitions shall apply:

* * *

(8)(A) "Airman" means an individual:

(i) in command, or as pilot, mechanic, or member of the crew, who engages in air navigation of <u>navigates</u> aircraft <u>when underway</u> and excepting an individual employed outside the United States or by a manufacturer of aircraft, aircraft engines, propellers, or appliances to perform duties as inspector or mechanic in connection with aircraft, aircraft engines, propellers, or appliances, and an individual performing inspection or

VT LEG #332761 v.1

mechanical duties in connection with aircraft owned or operated by him or her, an individual:

(ii) who is directly in charge of the inspection, maintenance,

overhauling, or repair of aircraft engines, propellers, or appliances; and or

(iii) an individual who serves in the capacity of aircraft dispatcher or air-traffic control-tower operator.

(B) "Airman" does not include an individual:

(i) employed outside the United States;

(ii) employed by a manufacturer of aircraft, aircraft engines,

propellers, or appliances to perform duties as inspector or mechanic in

connection with aircraft, aircraft engines, propellers, or appliances; or

(iii) performing inspection or mechanical duties in connection with aircraft owned or operated by him or her.

* * *

Sec. 3. [Deleted.]

<u>Third</u>: In Sec. 8, in subsection (a), by striking out "the <u>its</u> registration certificate thereof is" and inserting in lieu thereof: the <u>all required</u> registration certificate thereof is <u>certificates are</u>

<u>Fourth</u>: In Sec. 8, in subsection (b), after the following: "or destruction of such" by striking out the word "<u>the</u>" and inserting in lieu thereof the word <u>a</u>